Public Document Pack

ADUR DISTRICT
COUNCIL

1 November 2019

Adur Planning Committee

Date: 11 November 2019
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: QEIl Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea

Committee Membership: Councillors Carol Albury (Chair), Pat Beresford (Vice-
Chairman), Les Alden, Stephen Chipp, Brian Coomber, Dave Collins, Lee Cowen and
Paul Mansfield

NOTE:

Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting on a planning application before the Committee
should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail democratic.services@adur-
worthing.gov.uk before noon on Friday 8 November 2019.

Agenda
Part A

1. Substitute Members
Any substitute members should declare their substitution.

2. Declarations of Interest
Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in
relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any

stage such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.

If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this
meeting.

Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting.


mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk

3. Confirmation of Minutes

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Committee
held on Monday 7 October 2019, which have been emailed to Members.

4. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions
To consider any items the Chair of the meeting considers urgent.

5. Planning Applications (Pages 1 - 52)
To consider the reports by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 5.

6. Public Question Time
So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with
the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on
Thursday 7 November 2019.
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking

to provide a written response within three working days.

Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services —
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk

(Note: Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes)

Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports

Recording of this meeting

The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The
recording will be available on the Council’'s website as soon as practicable after the
meeting. The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda
(where the press and public have been excluded).

For Democratic Services enquiries relating | For Legal Services enquiries relating to
to this meeting please contact: this meeting please contact:

Heather Kingston Louise Mathie

Democratic Services Officer Senior Lawyer

01903 221006 01903 221050
heather.kingston@worthing.gov.uk Louise.mathie@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Duration of the Meeting: Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue. A vote will be
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue.


mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 5

Planning Committee
11 November 2019
Agenda Item 5
Ward: ALL

ADUR DISTRICT Key Decision: ¥es / No

COUNCIL
Report by the Director for Economy

Planning Applications

1
Application Number: AWDM/1281/19 Recommendation — Delegate to
Head of Planning for Approval
subject to S106 agreement
Site: Mannings, Surry Street, Shoreham by Sea

Proposal: Demolition of existing building and structures and
construction of building ranging in height from three to six
storeys providing 74 residential units comprising 28no. 1
bedroom, 40no. 2 bedroom and 6 no. three bedroom units,
including 27 car parking spaces 3 of which are wheelchair
accessible, 86 cycle parking spaces, amenity space, soft and
hard landscaping and associated ancillary facilities.

2
Application Number: AWDM/1253/19 Recommendation — Approve
Site: Harriet Johnson Centre, 18 Loose Lane, Sompting

Proposal: Replacement of single door and window with double glazed
double doors to east elevation.

Application Number: AWDM/1482/19 Recommendation — Approve
Site: 2 Sylvan Road, Sompting

Proposal: Provision of access steps and handrail with alterations to
existing window to form window and door.



Application Number: AWDM/1442/19 Recommendation — Approve
Site: 23 Addison Close, Lancing

Proposal: Shallow steps and handrail to front entrance door.

Application Number: AWDM/1403/19 Recommendation — Approve
Site: 7 Myrtle Road, Lancing

Proposal: Steps with handrail to front (west) elevation.

Application Number: AWDM/1346/19 Recommendation — Approve
Site: 4 Regent Close, Broadway Park, The Broadway, Lancing

Proposal: Provision of disabled access ramp and handrails.

Application Number: AWDM/1531/19 Recommendation — Approve
Site: 23 Willowbrook Park, Old Salts Farm Road, Lancing
Proposal: Remove existing platform and steps adjacent to south

elevation entrance door and replace with new platform and
seven shallow steps with handrail.



Application Number: AWDM/1281/19 Recommendation — Delegate to

Site:

Proposal:

Applicant:
Case Officer:

Head of Planning for Approval
subject to S106 agreement

Mannings, Surry Street, Shoreham-By-Sea

Demolition of existing building and structures and
construction of building ranging in height from three to six
storeys providing 74 residential units comprising 28no. 1
bedroom, 40no. 2 bedroom and 6 no. three bedroom units,
including 27 car parking spaces 3 of which are wheelchair
accessible, 86 cycle parking spaces, amenity space, soft and
hard landscaping and associated ancillary facilities.

Southern Housing Group Ward: St Mary’s
Stephen Cantwell

Not to Scale



Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright Licence number LA100024321
Site and Surroundings

The application site is a rectangular area of 0.28ha located
[...]
dance with policies, including access to a car club, secure cycle
storage and a travel plan with coordinator and contribution to the A259 cycle route. In
terms of open space, the loss of the communal grassed area is part mitigated by
balconies and a roof terrace. The Parks Officer's advice is awaited as to whether any
off-site contribution should also be made. Other contributions requested by the County
Council can be secured by legal agreement.

27



28

Taking these and all matters described in this report into account, the overall planning
balance is considered to fall in favour of the proposal.

In the event of approval a legal agreement would be needed to secure the following:

' 0O NO O, WN =

. Affordable housing 30%

. Car Club: 3 years membership per household, - £50 drive time and managed
. Car Club spaces

. Management of Travel Plan & Travel Plan coordinator post

. Contributions: Library, Fire, Access

. Contributions: if required: Air Quality and Parks/Recreation

. Provision for future connection to District Heat Network.

. Site Management Plan:

Management entity to be responsible for:

Roof terraces to ensure safety/privacy rail & signage to avoid late hours use,
Flood escape plan and updating of

Maintain Sustainable drainage

Maintain bike & bin stores & arrangements for collection

Maintain any noise attenuation, if required for any plant

Recommendation

It

is recommended that the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the

Head of Planning subject to the satisfactory comments of Environmental Health and
Parks Officer and the signing of a planning obligation (s106) covering the matters set
out in the report and subject to the following conditions:

General

1. Approved Plans including amendments to material detailing.

2. Time limit — 3 years.

3. The submission of plans at a scale of 1:20 plans to ensure high quality design.

4. Materials to be submitted and agreed.

5. Hard and soft landscaping and implementation, including biodiversity
measures.

6. Means of Enclosure and Permitted Development restriction on future fences or
increased heights.

Highways

7. Provide and retain access, parking, manoeuvring space including delineation

car club space and electronic vehicle charging points, with 100% cabling.



Engineering specification details for access and parking/manoeuvring areas.

9. Any gate to the parking area to be positioned at least 2.5m back from the edge
of the highway in order that a vehicle may wait clear of the highway whilst the
gate is being operated. Details of any gate and entry control (if Used), to be
approved.

10.  Cycle parking provided — plans to show detail of amended cycle shed.

11.  Travel Plan — to be submitted and agreed (implemented and monitored through
s.106).

12.  Provide and retain refuse stores and unobstructed space for collection.

13.  Fire hydrant details to be approved and implemented.

Drainage

14. Drainage — details of and timing of provision to be approved in consultation with
Southern Water.

15. Drainage — Sustainable surface water drainage to be approved including

calculations — runoff including the 100 year event, plus climate change, not to
exceed current values and to be managed and maintained.

Sustainability

16. Communal Heating — details and implementation.

17.  Solar Panels — details and implementation; non-reflective so far as possible.

Amenity

18.  Noise - Acoustic specifications, including acoustic glazing and means of
ventilation.

19.  Noise - Details of future plant to be approved.

20. Lighting — Details to be approved for security and to minimise light pollution.

21. Communal aerial, no other external aerials.

22. Levels — details to be approved. No subsequent increase in levels.

23.  Construction Environment Management Plan, including hours of construction

work and minimising of pollution and nuisance.

29



30

Archaeology

24.

Written scheme of investigation and recording to be approved.

Environmental Health

25.

26.

Foundation design and ground- water protection.

Remediation (if needed).

11" November 2019



Recommendation — APPROVE

Application Number: AWDM/1253/19

Harriet Johnson Centre 18 Loose Lane, Sompting

Site:

Replacement of single door and window with double glazed double

doors to east elevation.

Proposal:

Peverel

Ward:

Mrs Carol Stephenson

Applicant:

Sompting Parish Council

Case

Hannah Barker

Officer:

<

T
e
e

o

i
-

=

L
L

&

T,

! -Qf e

Not to Scale

31



32

Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright License number LA100024321

This application is presented to the Committee as it has been submitted by Sompting
Parish Council in relation to proposed works to property under their ownership.

Proposal, Site and Surroundings:

The proposal seeks permission to replace the existing single timber entrance door and
surrounding windows with PVC double doors with windows above. The door is
proposed to be black to match existing with white window frames. The entrance as
existing has brick and flint detailing surrounding the doors and windows. This will be
made good following the replacement doors.

The application site relates to a community building which is also used by Sompting
Parish Council as their offices. The building is set back from the highway with parking
to the front. It is within a residential locality.

Relevant Planning History: Various alterations and extensions

Consultations: None undertaken

Sompting Parish Council: - The Council supports this application.

Representations: None

Relevant Planning Policies and Guidance

Adur Local Plan 2017 Policy 15
National Planning Policy Framework (2019)

Relevant Legislation
The Committee should consider the planning application in accordance with:

Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) that provides
the application may be granted either unconditionally or subject to relevant conditions,
or refused. Regard shall be given to relevant development plan policies, any relevant
local finance considerations, and other material considerations; and

Section 38(6) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 that requires the decision
to be made in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations
indicate otherwise.



Planning Assessment
Principle

The relevant issues are the effects on the amenities of neighbouring residential
occupiers and the effect on the character and appearance of the existing building and
its surroundings.

Visual amenity

The proposed works will not be clearly visible within the street scene due to the
building being set back from the highway. The works are also modest and will not alter
the overall visual character and appearance of the building. The doors will improve
access to the building and create a more uniform, legible entrance point. The
decorative brick work will be made good in accordance with the submitted plans.

Residential amenity

It is not considered that the proposed replacement doors will have any material effect
on the residential amenities of neighbouring properties. The alteration is within the site
set in away from adjacent boundaries and involves works to an existing entrance. The
proposal will not result in any changes to the use of the building or its access point.
Recommendation

APPROVE

Subject to Conditions:-

1. Approved Plans
2. Standard 3 year time limit

11" November 2019

33



Application Number: AWDM/1482/19 Recommendation — APPROVE
Site: 2 Sylvan Road, Sompting

Proposal: Provision of access steps and handrail with alterations to existing
window to form window and door.

Applicant: Mr Graham Clark Ward: Peverel
Case
Officer: Eve Hearsey

Sylvan Court

Not to Scale

Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright License number LA100024321

34



This application is presented to the Committee as it has been submitted by Adur
District Council with regard to a Disabled Facilities Grant.

Proposal, Si
[...]
nsidered that the introduction of the replacement window with door and
disabled access will have any material effect on the residential amenities of
neighbouring properties.

Recommendation

APPROVE

Subject to Conditions:-

1. Approved Plans
2. Standard 3 year time limit

11" November 2019



Application Number: AWDM/1442/19 Recommendation — APPROVE
Site: 23 Addison Close, Lancing

Proposal: Shallow steps and handrail to front entrance door.

Applicant: Simpson, The Guinness Trust Ward: Mash Barn
Case
Officer: Eve Hearsey

™,
R
\\ . !/_,- IH,,-‘
\
B fﬁ

Not to Scale

Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright License number LA100024321

37



38

This application is presented to the Committee as it has been submitted by Adur
District Council with regard to a Disabled Facilities Grant.

Proposal, Site and Surroundings:

The proposal seeks permission to replace the existing steep steps to the front
entrance door with shallower steps and a longer stretcher between each step.

Addison Close comprises two storey semi-detached and terraced dwellings, with no.
23 being a middle of terrace, two storey property, which is positioned on the south
side of the close.

Relevant Planning History:

None relevant to the determination of the application

Consultations: None undertaken

Representations: Lancing Parish Council:

No objection

Relevant Planning Policies and Guidance

Adur Local Plan 2017: Policy 15

‘Supplementary Planning Guidance’ No.2 ‘Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings’
National Planning Policy Framework (2019)

Relevant Legislation

The Committee should consider the planning application in accordance with:

Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) that provides
the application may be granted either unconditionally or subject to relevant conditions,
or refused. Regard shall be given to relevant development plan policies, any relevant
local finance considerations, and other material considerations; and

Sec
[...]
idance

Adur Local Plan 2017: Policy 15

‘Supplementary Planning Guidance’ No.2 ‘Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings’
National Planning Policy Framework (2019)

Relevant Legislation

The Committee should consider the planning application in accordance with:

Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) that provides
the application may be granted either unconditionally or subject to relevant conditions,
or refused. Regard shall be given to relevant development plan policies, any relevant
local finance considerations, and other material considerations; and

Section 38(6) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 that requires the decision
to be made in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations
indicate otherwise.

Planning Assessment

Principle

The relevant issues are the effects on the amenities of neighbouring residential

occupiers and the effect on the character and appearance of the dwelling and its
surroundings.

41



42

Visual amenity

The proposal will maintain steps to the entrance door, but they will become shallower
steps with a longer stretcher between each step, thereby allowing greater ease of use.
The new steps and handrail will not result in harm to the visual amenities of the street
scene which has different treatment to the front of the various properties.

Residential amenity

It is not considered that the steps and handrail will have any material effect on the
residential amenities of neighbouring properties.

Recommendation
APPROVE
Subject to Conditions:-

1. Approved Plans
2. Standard 3 year time limit

11" November 2019



Application Number: AWDM/1346/19 Recommendation — APPROVE

Site: 4 Regent Close, Broadway Park, The Broadway, Lancing

Proposal: Provision of disabled access ramp and handrails.

Applicant: Mrs Betty Gaul Ward: Widewater
Case
Officer: Eve Hearsey

Not to Scale

Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright License number LA100024321

43



44

Th
[...]
y

The proposed ramp and railings will be on the west side of the mobile home next to
no.2. Currently there are steps leading to the front door which are located at the front
of the mobile home. The ramp and railings will start at the back and gently rise until it
is close to the entrance door and then will level out to a platform in order for the
wheelchair to have ease of access into and out of the home.

As the front door is located towards the front of the home and cannot be moved, it is
necessary to provide the ramp and railings starting at the rear, thereby a further
concrete strip will be provided to the side of the proposal in order for the wheelchair
user access to it.

Notwithstanding this, it is considered that the new ramp and railings, together with the
new concrete strip will not materially affect the visual amenities of the area.

Residential amenity

It is not considered that the access ramp and concrete strip will have any material
effect on the residential amenities of neighbouring properties.

Recommendation
APPROVE
Subject to Conditions:-

1. Approved Plans
2. Standard 3 year time limit

11" November 2019

45



46

Application Number: AWDM/1531/19 Recommendation — APPROVE
Site: 23 Willowbrook Park, Old Salts Farm Road, Lancing, BN15 8JJ
Proposal: Remove existing platform and steps adjacent to south elevation

entrance door and replace with new platform and seven shallow steps
with handrail.

Applicant: Ms Jacqueline Hartley Ward: Widewater
g?f?:er: Eve Hearsey
AR
| | \\\
il
| H‘ |
1Tl
i | fH|
A
|'|||r | N:
/ i /| ||
|
i !
- i Ry
.'II .f;. ::: 'II
4o
o
g/l /
-H .e'r '!u I|II
jg 5 |
E?E /] ;f
i § f ff
/® /) Q
e

Not to Scale



Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright License number LA100024321

This application is presented to the Committee as it has been submitted by Adur
District Council with regard to a Disabled Facilities Grant.

Proposal, Site and Surroundings:

The proposal seeks permission to remove the exis

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Adur Planning Committee 

11 November 2019 
at 7.00 pm 

 
Councillor Carol Albury (Chair) 

Councillor Pat Beresford (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Brian Coomber 
Councillor Lee Cowen 
 

Councillor Paul Mansfield 
 

Absent: 
Councillors Les Alden and Councillor Stephen Chipp 
  
 
ADC-PC/32/19-20   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Andy McGregor substituted for Councillor Stephen Chipp. 
 
Councillor David Balfe substituted for Councillor Les Alden. 
 
ADC-PC/33/19-20   Declarations of Interest 

 
During the meeting Councillor Paul Mansfield declared an interest in item 5.2, 
AWDM/1253/19, as a Sompting Parish Councillor. 
 
ADC-PC/34/19-20   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 7 October 
2019 be confirmed as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
ADC-PC/35/19-20   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
ADC-PC/36/19-20   Planning Applications 

 
1 

 

Application Number: AWDM/1281/19  

Site: Mannings, Surry Street, Shoreham by Sea 

Proposal: Demolition of existing building and structures and construction of 
building ranging in height from three to six storeys providing 74 
residential units comprising 28no. 1 bedroom, 40no. 2 bedroom and 6 
no. three bedroom units, including 27 car parking spaces 3 of which 
are wheelchair accessible, 86 cycle parking spaces, amenity space, 
soft and hard landscaping and associated ancillary facilities. 

 



 
2 

The Head of Planning and Development introduced the report, and the Committee were 
shown an aerial view of the site.   
 
The application was to demolish and replace the existing 40 flats.  The Officer advised 
that the applicant, Southern Housing Group, had spent some time liaising with tenants 
about the  replacement of the dated and deteriorating flats.  The proposal was for 74 
flats, which included a great proportion of one bedroom flats, and ranged from 3 to 6 
storeys in height. 
 
The Committee were shown a number of photographs of the existing building and its 
location within the surrounding area, and the Officer advised there had been some 
concerns raised by neighbours as to the potential increase in overlooking and the 
introduction of balconies on the south elevation.   
 
Green amenity space had also been significantly reduced as a result of the increased 
footprint of the building and the Parks Manager had requested a contribution of £15,000 
towards enhancing off site provision.  It was felt that the Ham Road Recreation Ground 
and skate park to the east of the site would benefit from additional planting and 
enhancement.  In the event of an approval of the scheme, that commitment, alongside 
others outlined in the report, would be included in a Legal Agreement.     
 
Members were shown a number of plans to assist in their consideration of the proposal, 
and the Officer referred to the proposal’s relationship with neighbouring properties in New 
Road to the south.  Reference was made to the proposed balconies, and the applicant 
confirmed the potential use of obscure balcony screens, a type of perforated lattice work, 
that would obscure any view whilst seated on balconies, there was also the scope to use 
obscured and toughened glass.  An additional condition was recommended to require 
details of balcony screening. 
 
The Officer referred to car parking and the retention of the 27 spaces to include 3 
wheelchair accessible bays.  The applicant had committed to the inclusion of EV 
charging points to deal with air quality mitigation and encourage more sustainable modes 
of transport, together with a large cycle store within the site which met the current WSCC 
standards. 
 
A CGI of the scheme had been produced by the applicants and shown to Members.  The 
applicants had been in discussions with Officers who had wanted to encourage a greater 
variation in brickwork, particularly on the ground floor, to generate more visual interest.  
Sample images were shown of the proposed bricks to be used and examples of the 
suggested balcony screening.  The Officer suggested that during the delegation period 
on the Legal Agreement they could return to the Committee with the precise bricks 
proposed for the development to ensure Members’ agreement. 
          
The Officer concluded his presentation by providing updates to the report since the 
agenda was published, which included the Environment Health Manager’s further 
comments, and outlined the amended and additional conditions should the proposal be 
approved. 
 
Members raised a number of queries with the Officer, which were answered in turn to 
their satisfaction.  In summary, these included:- 
 

 parking provision/Car Club Membership; 



 
3 

 financial viability of the scheme; and 
 housing mix/layout details in relation to wheelchair accessible units and fire risk. 

  
There were further representations from:- 
 
Objector:  Mike Damiano 
Ward Councillor: Cllr Catherine Arnold  
Supporter:  John Murch (Agent) 
 
Members considered the proposal and generally agreed there was a need to maximise 
the site for more dwellings.  However, some Members felt the design fell short of 
expectations and that the applicant/architect had missed the opportunity to create a more 
interesting and vibrant building.   
 
The Head of Planning and Development agreed that, should the proposal be accepted, 
during the delegation period there would be an opportunity for Members to view and 
agree the proposed materials. 
 
A Member referred to the potential of overlooking which had been expressed by the 
speaker in objection.  The Officer outlined various mitigation measures and agreed there 
was scope for extra planting and for the roof garden to be set back a further one metre 
away from the southern boundary of the site. 
 
The Committee Members unanimously voted to agree the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the planning application. 
 
Decision   
 
The Committee APPROVED the application, subject to the satisfactory comments of 
Environmental Health and the completion of a S106 Agreement covering the matters set 
out in the report, together with a contribution of £15K towards off site enhancements of 
Ham Road Recreation Ground, and subject to the conditions set out in the agenda, with 
the following amendments and additional comments made  in relation to proposed 
materials:- 
 
Condition 17 to be amended to relate to the provision of air source heat pumps unless 
otherwise agreed in writing.  Condition 18 to include (i) All glazing shall be installed as 
specified in the Noise Impact Assessment unless otherwise agreed and retained 
thereafter, and (ii) Ventilation system to be implemented in accordance with details to be 
submitted based on the submitted Energy Assessment and retained and maintained 
thereafter unless otherwise agreed. Condition 19 to include noise/vibration risk and 
mitigation for the proposed plant room / comms room / switching and tank rooms and 
agreed additional conditions. 
 
During the delegation period Members requested to see the proposed materials and 
indicated that greater thought needed to be given to creating more visual interest in the 
principal elevations. 
 
General 
 
1.  Approved Plans including amendments to material detailing. 
 



 
4 

2.   Time limit – 3 years. 
 
3.   The submission of plans at a scale of 1:20 plans to ensure high quality design. 
4.  Materials to be submitted and agreed. 
 
5.  Hard and soft landscaping and implementation, including biodiversity measures. 
 
6.  Means of Enclosure and Permitted Development restriction on future fences or 

increased heights. 
 
Highways 
 
7.  Provide and retain access, parking, manoeuvring space including delineation car 

club space and electronic vehicle charging points, with 100% cabling. 
 
8.  Engineering specification details for access and parking/manoeuvring areas. 
 
9.  Any gate to the parking area to be positioned at least 2.5m back from the edge of 

the highway in order that a vehicle may wait clear of the highway whilst the gate is 
being operated.  Details of any gate and entry control (if Used), to be approved. 

 
10.  Cycle parking provided – plans to show detail of amended cycle shed. 
 
11.  Travel Plan – to be submitted and agreed (implemented and monitored through 

s.106). 
 
12.  Provide and retain refuse stores and unobstructed space for collection. 
 
13.  Fire hydrant details to be approved and implemented. 
 
Drainage 
 
14.  Drainage – details of and timing of provision to be approved in consultation with 

Southern Water.  
 
15.  Drainage – Sustainable surface water drainage to be approved including 

calculations – runoff including the 100 year event, plus climate change, not to 
exceed current values and to be managed and maintained. 

 
Sustainability 
 
16.  Communal Heating – details and implementation. 
 
17.  The provision of air source heat pumps, unless otherwise agreed in writing and 

details to be submitted and approved.   
 
Amenity 
 
18.  Noise - Acoustic specifications, including acoustic glazing and means of 

ventilation. 
(i)   All glazing shall be installed as specified in the Noise Impact Assessment 
unless otherwise agreed and retained thereafter, and 



 
5 

(ii)  Ventilation system to be implemented in accordance with details to be 
submitted based on the submitted Energy Assessment and retained and 
maintained thereafter unless otherwise agreed. 

 
19.  Noise - Details of future plant to be approved and noise/vibration risk and 

mitigation for the proposed plant room / comms room / switching and tank rooms. 
 
20.  Lighting – Details to be approved for security and to minimise light pollution. 
 
21.  Communal aerial, no other external aerials. 
 
22. Levels – details to be approved. No subsequent increase in levels. 
 
23. Construction Environment Management Plan, including hours of construction work 

and minimising of pollution and nuisance. 
 
Archaeology 
 
24. Written scheme of investigation and recording to be approved. 
 
Environmental Health 
 
25. Foundation design and ground-water protection. 
 
26. Remediation, as recommended by Environmental Health Officer. 
 
Additional conditions as follows: 
 
(i)  All gas fired boilers to meet minimum NOx values (40mgNOx/kwh). 
(ii) Details of balcony screens on the south elevation to be submitted to and agreed in 
writing incorporating measures to reduce overlooking (obscure glazing and/or perforated 
metal screens). 
(iii) Notwithstanding submitted plans, the roof terrace on the south elevation shall be set 
back a further one metre northwards. 
(iv) Approval of details of centralised heating system. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8.20 pm, and reconvened at 8.25pm. 
 
Councillor Pat Beresford left the meeting at 8.20 pm, and did not return to consider the 
remainder of the applications.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
6 

 
2 

 

Application Number: AWDM/1253/19 

Site: Harriet Johnson Centre, 18 Loose Lane, Sompting 

Proposal: Replacement of single door and window with double glazed double 
doors to east elevation. 

 
The Chairman advised the application was being considered by the Committee having 
been submitted by Sompting Parish Council.  However, the Head of Legal had recently 
advised that subsequent applications from the Parish Council would not need to be 
considered by the Planning Committee. 
 
The Head of Planning and Development outlined the application, and the Committee 
were shown a photograph of the building, together with existing and proposed plans.  No 
objections had been received and the Officer’s recommendation was for approval.    
 
Decision 
 
That the planning application be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Approved Plans 
2. Standard 3 year time limit 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
7 

3 
 

Application Number: AWDM/1482/19 

Site: 2 Sylvan Road, Sompting 

Proposal: Provision of access steps and handrail with alterations to existing 
window to form window and door. 

 
The Head of Planning and Development advised that the remainder of the applications 
were only being considered as the District Council were providing  Disabled Facilities 
Grants.  He advised the District Council had effectively been acting as an agent, assisting 
the owners of the properties with the applications.  The Head of Legal had now confirmed 
that in the future such applications would not need to be considered by the Planning 
Committee. 
 
The Officer also advised there were ongoing discussions being held with the Head of 
Legal to ascertain whether applications for minor works at Adur Homes properties still 
needed to be considered and approved at Committee.    
   
The Head of Planning and Development outlined the application and stated he was 
happy to recommend approval.   
         
Decision 
 
That the planning application be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Approved Plans 
2. Standard 3 year time limit 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
8 

 
4 

 

Application Number: AWDM/1442/19 

Site: 23 Addison Close, Lancing 

Proposal: Shallow steps and handrail to front entrance door. 

 
 
Decision 
 
That the planning application be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Approved Plans 
2. Standard 3 year time limit 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
9 

 
 

5 
 

Application Number: AWDM/1403/19 

Site: 7 Myrtle Road, Lancing 

Proposal: Steps with handrail to front (west) elevation. 

 
 
Decision 
 
That the planning application be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Approved Plans 
2. Standard 3 year time limit 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
10 

 
 

6 
 

Application Number: AWDM/1346/19 

Site: 4 Regent Close, Broadway Park, The Broadway, Lancing 

Proposal: Provision of disabled access ramp and handrails. 

 
 
Decision 
 
That the planning application be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Approved Plans 
2. Standard 3 year time limit 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
11 

 
7 

 

Application Number: AWDM/1531/19 

Site: 23 Willowbrook Park, Old Salts Farm Road, Lancing 

Proposal: Remove existing platform and steps adjacent to south elevation 
entrance door and replace with new platform and seven shallow steps 
with handrail. 

 
 
Decision 
 
That the planning application be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Approved Plans 
2. Standard 3 year time limit 

 
 
 
ADC-PC/37/19-20   Public Question Time 

 
The Chairman invited members of the public to ask questions or make statements about 
any matter for which the Council had a responsibility or which affected the District. 
 
There were no public questions. 
 
 
 
 
The chairman closed the meeting at 8.34 pm it having commenced at 7.00 pm 
 
 


